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SHRI M.   ARUNACHALAM: Ag it  ' ia,
there is no proposal.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: It seems the Minis er is unmindful thinking of resignations, expulsions and suspensions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It does not apply to you. Why are you bothered?

SHRI DEBA PRASAD RAY; His party is always worried about the Congress party.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: Sir, the hon. Minister has 6aid in his statement that the Government has issued one letter of intent to Maharashtra. I would like to know whether it is a fact that the Maharashtra Government has submitted four paper projects based on sugareane bagasse...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please hear me? This has been answered by the Minister.
He said that four such applications have come. You don't hear and you put the same question.

-

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: I am going to ask further.

ME). CHAIRMAN: All right.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: When will these be cleared by the Centre and when will they start? That is my question. I have heard his answer.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: As far as Maharashtra is concerned, the State Industrial Development Corporation has applied for a newsprint paper mill based on bagasse. The progress is °n and we are awaiting further progress.

SHRI     VITHALRAO     MADHAVRAO
JADHAV:   He has said about one project
only.    There are four bagasse based projects.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You must hear the question and tbe answer—both of you. His answer is that bagasse based newprint project is only one. Your question is not only on bagasse based newsprint projects but on everything.

. SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: Sir, we have four projects based on bagasse. I can even mention the names of the projects.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister's answer is that there is one application for a bagasse based project. If you think that the answer is not correct, then there are other ways in which you can bring it to our notice. You cannot say, "I know more than the Minister". Mr. Vikal.


SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: We have asked the State Governments where they are manufacturing news print, to assist newsprint factories. But we have not written to any State Government.

Plans for improving performance of public sector undertakings

*83. PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether any long-term and short-term plans have been prepared by Government for improving the performance of the public sector
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undertakings under the Controi of his Ministry; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TH J;
DEi-ARTM£NT OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The short-term and long-term measures, inter alia, include technology upgradation, modernisation, diversification of product-mix, provision of additional captive power facili'ies, restructuring where necessary and formulation of corporate plans.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: I am very sorry to say that the answer has fallen far short of the requirements. By reading this answer I have no' become wiser even by an inch. I wanted to know specifically from the Minister what the long-term and short-term plans are with regard *o the different Industries under his charge. The answer is a very comprehensive sort of a thing saying technology upgradation modernisation, diversification of product-mix, and so on and so forth. Thig is not the way an answer has to be given. When a Member puts a question to seek specific information and if the information is not forthcoming, the Member is not able to perform his functions properly.
Therefore, I would request the Ministry kindly to give correct answers. Having said that, I woulcj like to ask the Minister kindly to state specifically the industries where there is formulation of corporate plans in the Ministry of Industry.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI: The distinguishes Member has asked a comprehensive question and in all humility I may say when he has asked a comprehensive question, we are also entitled to give a comprehensive reply. There are some sixty companies under our charge and if wo give details of all of them, I think we will be loading the    honourable

Member wi h  information which    is already
published.. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Lakshmanna, you have put a general question and the answer is in general terms.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI: The honourable Mtmber has asked: Whether any long-term and short-te-m plans have been prepared for improving the performance of the public sector undertakings.. .

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: I
wanted to know ---------

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let not the blind lead the blind. Let us be more specific.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: I have asked a specific question.. .

MR, CHAIRMAN; No, you have not

SHRl NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
Already we have corporate plans from—

Andrew Yules
Tyre Corporaton of lndia
National Instruments Limited
Jessop & Company
Bharat Pumps & Compressors

Limited Scooters India Limited Bharat
Process     &    Mechanical

Engineers Limited Instrumentation
Limited,  Kota

The other enterprises are also in the process of formulating corporate plans.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: How many long-term and now many short-term plans are there for different industries under his charge in
- terms of various processes he has mentioned like technology upgradation, modernisation, etc.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI: I have already mentioned about corporate plans °f a Iew companies.   If
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the honourable Membe)- would kindly look into the annual publication of the Department of Industry and Public Enterprises, I think he will get all the details. Regarding technology upgradation, etc. it would take a little time because the honourable Member has asked a question which needs some detailed reply.
Regarding technology upgradation Bharat Pumps & Compressors has signed a technical collaboration with Pompes Guinard of France for manufacture of new range of process centrifugal an^ nuclear pumps. Bharat Brakes and Valves have acquired new technology for air brakes, from Oerlikan, Switzerland, for executing orders for the Indian Railways.
Bharat Heavy Electricals is now taking steps to acquire techno'ogy for engineering design, manufacture, installation and commissioning of gas turbines. Lagan Jute Machinery has acquired latest technology machines and high precision equipment.

Technological upgradation: In the Hindustan Machine Tools, technological upgradation is planned through a five-year and ton-year perspective pian for R&D.
Heavy Engineering Corporation is now pursuing technology for walking draglines for tech: nological upgradation. Hindustan Cables has set up new projects in the field of optic fibre cables and systems'. Technological collaborations aro being appraised for final decision.

Modernisation of plant and equipment National Newsprint and Paper Mills Limited have executed a scheme costing Rs. 35.4 crores for modernisation and renovation.
Mandya National Paper Mills Limited have also a modernisation and rehabilitation plan at a cost of Rs. 18.42 crores, Bengal Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Limited have launched a modernisation plan. .,

MR. CHAIRMAN; The hon. Minister may stop now.
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SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.

ARUNACHALAM;   Sir, the hon. Minister has
detailed some of the    measures taken  for tho
improvement of tho performance  of     public
sector undertaking?,  under  the     control of his
Ministry.    Even then,    tiiere    is heavy loss.
The mobilisation of resources to the extent of Rs. 35,000 crores is expected from the pulic see-tor for the Seventh Five-Year   Plan. To
defeat this objective,  losses    are . :ntinuing.
In 1983-84, the loss   was Rs. 1,241.33 crores.
In 1984-85,    the loss was Rs. 1094.84 crores.
Of course, there is a decline in loss.    Even this
loss should not have been there. This means, the measures taken by    the Government  so far
have not proved effective.   That is why I would
like to know from the hon. Minister what are the alternative effective methods    to reduce the
loss so as to    help    the Seventh Five Year
Plan for mobilising resources to the extent of Rs. 35000 crores.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI: I think that the information with the hon. Member requires a littie updating. According to the information which has beer, officially published, the profit in the units under the Department of Industrial Development and Heavy Industries is Rs. 12 crores in 1984-85.
If you take the net result of aU the undertakings put together, the turnover has increased from H52 crores to 3278 crores in 1984-85 and the loss has been turned into profit. From a loss of 47 crore* in 1980-81, the profit now in 12 crores in 1984-85.
According to the Corporate Plan envisaged in the future, il units out of 14 units in the Department of Industrial Development and 1» units in th« Department of erstwhile Heavy Industries will be turned into profit-making units.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNACHALAM;   Sir ............

MR. CHAIRMAN; If there is any contradiction, then you may write to the Chair, and I wil gee if there & r,ny contradiction in the answer.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNACHALAM; Sir, I am referring to the Public Enterprises Survey for tlie year 1984-
85. It is an authentic record. It is the total loss Qf public sector. The hon. Minister has referred to one or two units here and there.

MR. CHAIRMAN; The answer is very clear'. He said that in 1984-85, it has made a profit. If you dispute Ihat statement you should write to me with all tho material and I shall take if up.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT    TIWARI: I may
clarify the matter.   Prof. Lakshmanna has asked
the question about the public sector units under the con-j   trol of my Ministry and not about aU
'   tlie public sector undertakings.    The hon.
Member is referring to tho profit and loss account of aU the undei takings while I am referring to the public sector undertakings under the control of my Ministry.    That is the
difference.

SHRI N, E. BALARAM; The losses ihe public sector industries are not due to lack of modernication and implementation of new technology.    In tne  cases,  it is due to
mismanage-|    ment.    There is  no. proper
management in  some Of our public    sector
industries under the Minister himself. Has the Government any plan to have proper management system for    improvement tn our
public sector industries?
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SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI: Sir, the hon. senior Member from Muzaffarnagar asked the same question regarding improvement in management. I agree that there are some units where we have to improve our management, especially in taken-over units. Sh-, these were sick units and we have taken them over during the last 5 or 6 years. We have to improve Iheir working qualitatively and quantitatively. We have to put in some more exerience in the running oi these mismanaged units. We would require the support of this House to do it

SHRI K. G. MAHESWARAPPA;
Admittedly, public sector undertakings are working in loss. Has the Government any plan to hand them ever to the private sector?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question does not arise.   Next question.

Telecommunication Facilities in   .
Maharashtra

•84. SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV; Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 1435 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 10th March,
1986, and state.-

(a) by when tlie laying of coaxial line is expected to be completed between Aurangabad and Nanded in Maharashtra; and

(b) what are the reasons for which STD services could not be extended to Nanded, Parbhani and Jalna towns in Maharashtra?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND
MINTSTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF HOME AFFAIRS. (SHRI RAM NIWAS
MIRDHA): (a) Between Aurangabad and Jalna the coaxial cable system is already installed and commissioned. From Jalna to Nanded   the Coaxial

Cable is ;aid but associated work of jointing and termination is in progress «.r>.d is expected to be completed by 1986-87 end.
The associated system will be completed in 1987-88.

 (b) Provision of S.T.D, facilities to any place involves the completion of following connected works:—

(1) Installation of Automatic exchange of appropriate type at that station.

(2) Installation of reliable trans-mission medium including multiplexing equipment required for linking that station to national network.


(3) Installation of appropriate termination in the Trunk Automatic Exchange to which the station is to be connected.

(4) Lnsta'lation of required terminating equipment in the local exchange at the station.

In respect of Jalna, automatic exchange is available. Reliable transmission medium ha3 been recently made available. Capacity in Trunk Automatic Exchange is available.
S.T.D, facility to Jalna is likely to be provided during 1986-87.

In respect of Nanded, Automatic exchange is available at this station and capacity in Trunk Automatic exchange at Aurangabad is also available. STD facility will be provided to Nanded as soon as the reliable transmission medium is made available. In case of Parbhani S.T.D, facility will be provided after automatisa-tion of manual exchange at Parbhani and availability of reliable transmission medium.

SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV; Sir, as the Minister has said, the coaxial line is complete from Aurangabad to Jalna, and for Jalna to Parbhani and Nanded it is in progress and it will be completed by the

